

No. 23-1270

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

PIERRE YASSUE NASHUN RILEY,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
IMMIGRATION LEGAL SERVICE PROVIDERS
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

AIMEE MAYER-SALINS
SAMANTHA HSIEH
AMICA CENTER FOR
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS
1025 Connecticut Ave. NW,
Suite 701
Washington, D.C. 20036

MELISSA CROW
CENTER FOR GENDER &
REFUGEE STUDIES
1121 14th Street NW,
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005

ROBERT PAUW
CENTER FOR GENDER &
REFUGEE STUDIES
C/O GIBBS HOUSTON PAUW
1000 Second Ave. #1600
Seattle, WA 98104

TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
Counsel of Record
SCOTT LOWDER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
tlosseaton@sidley.com

CHARLES ROTH
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
111 W. Jackson Blvd.,
Suite 800
Chicago, IL 60604

January 10, 2025

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	ii
Interests of <i>amici curiae</i>	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. The Fourth Circuit’s decision adds to a complex and demanding procedural scheme.....	4
II. The Fourth Circuit’s rule severely burdens noncitizen petitioners by imposing counterintuitive and impractical demands.	8
A. Noncitizens would not reasonably expect that they must seek review of withholding-only proceedings before those proceedings end (or even begin).....	9
B. Noncitizens face significant logistical barriers to complying with the decision below.....	12
III. The decision below will pointlessly burden the federal courts.	16
A. Requiring prophylactic petitions for review will burden the courts of appeals with unnecessary paperwork.	16
B. The Fourth Circuit’s rule conflicts with the statutory venue provisions and Congress’s intent for efficient removal proceedings.....	18
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alonzo-Juarez v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1039 (5th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Argueta-Hernandez v. Garland</i> , 87 F.4th 698 (5th Cir. 2023)	13, 17
<i>Bhaktibhai-Patel v. Garland</i> , 32 F.4th 180 (2d Cir. 2022).....	8, 9, 16
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 596 U.S. 543 (2022).....	4, 9
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 594 U.S. 523 (2021).....	6
<i>Martinez v. Larose</i> , 968 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2020)	8, 16
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2020).....	5
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	12
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)....	9
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	19
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 704	12, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1228(b).....	4
§ 1231(a)(2)	10
§ 1231(a)(5)	6
§ 1231(a)(6)	10
§ 1231(b)(3)(A)	5
§ 1252(b)(1)	13
§ 1252(b)(2)	18
§ 1252(b)(4)(A)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 1252(b)(9)	19
§ 1362	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291	20
Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 203.....	20
8 C.F.R. § 208.16	5, 6
§ 208.17	5
§ 208.30(g)(1)(i).....	6
§ 208.31(a).....	5
§ 208.31(b).....	5, 11
§ 208.31(c)	11
§ 208.31(e).....	6, 11
§ 208.31(f).....	6, 11
§ 208.31(g).....	6, 11
§ 208.31(g)(2)	6
§ 238.1	4
§ 238.1(a).....	4
§ 238.1(b).....	4
§ 238.1(b)(2)(i).....	10
§ 238.1(c)	4, 5
§ 238.1(d).....	5
§ 238.1(g).....	10
§ 241.8(a).....	10
§ 241.8(e).....	10
§ 241.8(f)	10
§ 1003.20	13
§ 1208.16	5
§ 1208.17	5

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 24(a)(1)(C)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)	18
1st Cir. R. 25(c)(3)	18
4th Cir. R. 12(d).....	17
4th Cir. R. 45	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
5th Cir. R. 42.3	18
9th Cir. R. 42-1	18
9th Cir. R. 46-3	17
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
151 Cong. Rec. H2813 (daily ed. May 3, 2005)	20
 INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS	
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1565 U.N.T.S. 114	5
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Andrew Hammond, <i>Pleading Poverty in Federal Court</i> , 128 Yale L.J. 1478 (2019)	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Application to Appeal In Forma Pauperis</i> , U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Cir- cuit, https://shorturl.at/CiGGu (last vis- ited Jan. 9, 2025).....	15
<i>Automated Case Information</i> , Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev., https://acis.eoir.justice.gov/en/ (last visited Jan. 9, 2025)	15
<i>Court of Appeals Miscellaneous Fee Sched- ule</i> , U.S. Courts, https://shorturl.at/6CtO4 (last visited Jan. 9, 2025).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cut Off: How ICE Detention Facilities Block Communication</i> , UC San Diego Innovation Law Lab (Aug. 2021), https://shorturl.at/lZ4VG	14
<i>Detention Facilities</i> , U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't, https://shorturl.at/KmSCu (last updated Mar. 30, 2023)	7
Ingrid Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , Am. Immigr. Council (Sept. 2016), https://shorturl.at/t0ghB	7
Emma Lazarus, <i>The New Colossus</i> (1883), reprinted in <i>America Forever New: A Book of Poems</i> (John E. Brewton & Sara W. Brewton eds., 1968).....	8
<i>Legal Orientation Program</i> , Acacia Ctr. for Just., https://shorturl.at/wYMeF (last visited Jan. 9, 2025).....	7
Yuki Noguchi, <i>Unequal Outcomes: Most ICE Detainees Held in Rural Areas Where Deportation Risks Soar</i> , NPR (Aug. 15, 2019), https://shorturl.at/6Kb6o	7
<i>Too Few Immigration Attorneys: Average Representation Rates Fall from 65% To 30%</i> , Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse (Jan. 24, 2024), https://shorturl.at/D7kD9	7
M. von Werthern et al., <i>The Impact of Immigration Detention on Mental Health: A Systematic Review</i> , BMC Psychiatry (Dec. 6, 2018), https://shorturl.at/qOop0	10
